Mountain Médiation Center

Mission
Mountain Mediation Center brings people together to prevent conflict, resolve disputes, and build a
more inclusive community.

Project Name
Access to Justice for Wasatch Back Families

Community Need

Low-income women, particularly women of color, face a high risk of eviction, leading to devastating
consequences such as loss of home, community displacement, and children switching schools. Evictions
also result in court records, making future renting difficult. The Women’s Giving Fund will support
Mountain Mediation Center’s (MMC) Landlord/Tenant Homeless Prevention Program, developed during
COVID-19, which aims to prevent eviction filings through one-on-one consultations, mediation, and
tenant education. In 2023, 63% of those seeking help from MMC were women, with all families assisted
falling within very low-income limits. Most MMC clients are local workers and over 60% are Spanish-only
speakers. MMC's services have become more urgent following the closure of People’s Legal Aid, which
provided legal services regardless of status. Grant funding will support bilingual staff and materials to
reach 500 people. Additionally, MMC will launch a Domestic Mediation Program in partnership with
Legal Aid of Salt Lake City to help women and children move forward from unhealthy relationships.

Project Overview

The Landlord/Tenant Homeless Prevention Program by MMC aims to prevent evictions among low-
income women, particularly women of color, in Summit County. The program offers one-on-one
consultations, bilingual mediation services, and tenant education to help tenants remain in their homes
and avoid the long-term consequences of eviction. With the closure of People’s Legal Aid, MMC's
services are increasingly vital, especially for the local workforce and Spanish-only speakers. The program
includes community outreach, educational videos, and partnerships with organizations to disseminate
information and provide resources. Additionally, MMC is launching a Domestic Mediation Program to
support women and children in unhealthy relationships, offering mediation services to those under
150% of the federal poverty guidelines regardless of documentation status and ensuring legal support
for finalized agreements.

Impact

The project aims to reach 1,100 individuals through various interventions, including outreach education
for 500 people, 400 views of MMC educational videos, 50 mediations (landlord/tenant and family), 40
one-on-one landlord/tenant consultations, a pilot education program for 50 participants, and 36 free
domestic mediations. Desired outcomes include keeping eviction filings low in Summit/Wasatch
counties, helping 200 low-income tenants understand lease provisions and improve landlord
communication, encouraging 8-10 landlords to seek mediation before filing evictions, and providing 10-
12 free domestic mediations to assist women in exiting unhealthy relationships. All families earning
below 150% of the federal poverty guidelines will have access to free domestic mediation services. MMC
will measure and report success based on collected data, projecting a 10% annual growth.



MOUNTAIN MEDIATION CENTER

ACCESS TO JUSTICE BUDGET

INCOME

PCCF Women's Giving Fund

Government/Public Funding

Other Foundation Grants

Corporate Funding

Individual Gifts/Fundraising Events

Mediation Income

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

Executive Director (allocation 10 hours/week)

Program Director (allocation 15 hours/week)

Bilingual Landlord/Tenant Outreach Program Coordinator (20 hours/week)
Bilingual Case Manager (provide intake for all cases- 20 hours/week)
Payroll Costs including Worker's Compensation (percent of total)
Health Insurance

Retirement Contribution for Eligible Employees (percent of total)
Liability Insurance (percent of total)

Office Rent (percent of total)

Event Space Rental (community outreach)

Food (Community Outreach, Evening Education Pilot Event)

Mediation Stipends for Court-Rostered Basic Mediators and Domestic Med.

Court-rostered Interpreters for Domestic Mediations
Printing Expenses/Supplies (bilingual education materials)
Laptop for in office Zoom Mediations

Case Management Software

Misc. Programmatic Expenses

TOTAL EXPENSE

Year 1

$30,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$12,000.00
$12,000.00
$3,000.00
$137,000.00

$24,440.00
$31,000.00
$25,440.00
$25,440.00
$9,037.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,250.00
$1,800.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$2,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,000.00
$4,500.00
$500.00
$136,407.00

Year 2

$25,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$12,000.00
$12,000.00
$5,000.00
$134,000.00

(5 hours/week) $12,708.00 (5 hours/week)
(12 hours/week) $25,534.00 (10 hours/week)
(25 hours/week) $32,500.00 (25 hours/week)
(25 hours/week) $32,500.00 (25 hours/week)

$8,775.00
$3,000.00
$2,080.00
$1,250.00
$3,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$3,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$4,680.00
$500.00
$134,027.00
*Salaries include 4% COLA per year

Year 3

$20,000.00
$40,000.00
$40,000.00
$12,000.00
$15,000.00
$8,000.00
$135,000.00

$13,216.00
$22,129.00
$33,750.00
$33,750.00
$8,740.00
$3,000.00
$2,163.00
$1,250.00
$3,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$3,500.00
$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$4,867.00
$600.00
$134,965.00



