

Mission

Mountain Mediation Center brings people together to prevent conflict, resolve disputes, and build a more inclusive community.

Project Name

Access to Justice for Wasatch Back Families

Community Need

Low-income women, particularly women of color, face a high risk of eviction, leading to devastating consequences such as loss of home, community displacement, and children switching schools. Evictions also result in court records, making future renting difficult. The Women's Giving Fund will support Mountain Mediation Center's (MMC) Landlord/Tenant Homeless Prevention Program, developed during COVID-19, which aims to prevent eviction filings through one-on-one consultations, mediation, and tenant education. In 2023, 63% of those seeking help from MMC were women, with all families assisted falling within very low-income limits. Most MMC clients are local workers and over 60% are Spanish-only speakers. MMC's services have become more urgent following the closure of People's Legal Aid, which provided legal services regardless of status. Grant funding will support bilingual staff and materials to reach 500 people. Additionally, MMC will launch a Domestic Mediation Program in partnership with Legal Aid of Salt Lake City to help women and children move forward from unhealthy relationships.

Project Overview

The Landlord/Tenant Homeless Prevention Program by MMC aims to prevent evictions among low-income women, particularly women of color, in Summit County. The program offers one-on-one consultations, bilingual mediation services, and tenant education to help tenants remain in their homes and avoid the long-term consequences of eviction. With the closure of People's Legal Aid, MMC's services are increasingly vital, especially for the local workforce and Spanish-only speakers. The program includes community outreach, educational videos, and partnerships with organizations to disseminate information and provide resources. Additionally, MMC is launching a Domestic Mediation Program to support women and children in unhealthy relationships, offering mediation services to those under 150% of the federal poverty guidelines regardless of documentation status and ensuring legal support for finalized agreements.

Impact

The project aims to reach 1,100 individuals through various interventions, including outreach education for 500 people, 400 views of MMC educational videos, 50 mediations (landlord/tenant and family), 40 one-on-one landlord/tenant consultations, a pilot education program for 50 participants, and 36 free domestic mediations. Desired outcomes include keeping eviction filings low in Summit/Wasatch counties, helping 200 low-income tenants understand lease provisions and improve landlord communication, encouraging 8-10 landlords to seek mediation before filing evictions, and providing 10-12 free domestic mediations to assist women in exiting unhealthy relationships. All families earning below 150% of the federal poverty guidelines will have access to free domestic mediation services. MMC will measure and report success based on collected data, projecting a 10% annual growth.

CCESS TO JUSTICE BUDGET NCOME CCF Women's Giving Fund overnment/Public Funding ther Foundation Grants orporate Funding dividual Gifts/Fundraising Events	\$30,000.00 \$40,000.00 \$40,000.00 \$12,000.00		Year 2 \$25,000.00 \$40,000.00		Year 3 \$20,000.00
overnment/Public Funding ther Foundation Grants orporate Funding	\$40,000.00 \$40,000.00				\$20,000,00
ther Foundation Grants orporate Funding	\$40,000.00		\$40,000.00		720,000.00
orporate Funding	. ,				\$40,000.00
· •	\$12,000,00		\$40,000.00		\$40,000.00
dividual Cifts/Fundraising Events	ψ±=,000.00		\$12,000.00		\$12,000.00
dividual Gills/i dildialsing Everits	\$12,000.00		\$12,000.00		\$15,000.00
lediation Income	\$3,000.00		\$5,000.00		\$8,000.00
OTAL REVENUE	\$137,000.00		\$134,000.00		\$135,000.00
XPENSES					
xecutive Director (allocation 10 hours/week)	\$24,440.00	(5 hours/week)	\$12,708.00	(5 hours/week)	\$13,216.00
rogram Director (allocation 15 hours/week)	\$31,000.00	(12 hours/week)	\$25,534.00	(10 hours/week)	\$22,129.00
ilingual Landlord/Tenant Outreach Program Coordinator (20 hours/week)	\$25,440.00	(25 hours/week)	\$32,500.00	(25 hours/week)	\$33,750.00
ilingual Case Manager (provide intake for all cases- 20 hours/week)	\$25,440.00	(25 hours/week)	\$32,500.00	(25 hours/week)	\$33,750.00
ayroll Costs including Worker's Compensation (percent of total)	\$9,037.00		\$8,775.00		\$8,740.00
ealth Insurance	\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00
etirement Contribution for Eligible Employees (percent of total)	\$2,000.00		\$2,080.00		\$2,163.00
ability Insurance (percent of total)	\$1,250.00		\$1,250.00		\$1,250.00
ffice Rent (percent of total)	\$1,800.00		\$3,000.00		\$3,000.00
vent Space Rental (community outreach)	\$500.00		\$500.00		\$500.00
ood (Community Outreach, Evening Education Pilot Event)	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00
lediation Stipends for Court-Rostered Basic Mediators and Domestic Med.	\$2,500.00		\$3,000.00		\$3,500.00
ourt-rostered Interpreters for Domestic Mediations	\$1,500.00		\$2,000.00		\$2,500.00
rinting Expenses/Supplies (bilingual education materials)	\$1,500.00		\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00
aptop for in office Zoom Mediations	\$1,000.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
ase Management Software	\$4,500.00		\$4,680.00		\$4,867.00
lisc. Programmatic Expenses	\$500.00		\$500.00		\$600.00
TOTAL EXPENSE	\$136,407.00		\$134,027.00		\$134,965.00
		*Salaries include 4	*Salaries include 4% COLA per year		